CY62167GN MoBL®
16-Mbit (1M × 16/2M × 8) Static RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 001-93628 Rev. *D  Revised June 23, 2017
16-Mbit (1M × 16/2M × 8) Static RAM
Features
■ Ultra-low standby power
❐ Typical standby current: 5.5 A

I/O1
I/O8
I/O0
OE
Vss
CE1
A0
Product Portfolio
Product Range
VCC Range (V) Speed
(ns)
Power Dissipation
Operating ICC (mA) Standby ISB2
(A)f = 1 MHz f = fmax
Min Typ[4] Max Typ[4] Max Typ[4] Max Typ[4] Max
CY62167GN18 Industrial 1.65 1.8 2.2 55 7 9 29 32 7 26
CY62167GN30 2.2 3.0 3.6 45 29 36 5.5 16
CY62167GN 4.5 5.0 5.5
Notes
1. Ball H6 for the VFBGA package can be used to upgrade to a 32M density.
2. NC pins are not connected on the die.

Write Active (ICC)
L H L X L H High Z (I/O0–I/O7);
Data In (I/O8–I/O15)
Write Active (ICC)
Note
40. The ‘X’ (Don’t care) state for the chip enables and Byte enables in the truth table refer to the logic state (either HIGH or LOW). Intermediate voltage levels on these
pins is not permitted.
Document Number: 001-93628 Rev. *D Page 14 of 19
CY62167GN MoBL®
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Speed
(ns) Voltage Range Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
55 1.65 V–2.2 V CY62167GN18-55BVXI 51-85150 48-ball VFBGA (6 × 8 × 1 mm),
Package Code: BV48
Industrial
CY62167GN18-55BVXIT
45 2.2 V–3.6 V CY62167GN30-45BVXI 51-85150 48-ball VFBGA (6 × 8 × 1 mm),
Package Code: BV48
CY62167GN30-45BVXIT
CY62167GN30-45ZXI 51-85183 48-pin TSOP I (Pb-free)
CY62167GN30-45ZXIT
4.5 V–5.5 V CY62167GN-45ZXI 51-85183 48-pin TSOP I (Pb-free)
CY62167GN-45ZXIT
X = blank or T
blank = Bulk; T = Tape and Reel
Temperature Grade:
I = Industrial
Pb-free
Package Type: XX = BV or Z
BV = 48-ball VFBGA; Z = 48-pin TSOP I
Speed Grade: XX = 55 ns or 45 ns
Voltage Range: XX = 18 or 30 or blank
18 = 1.8 V Typ; 30 = 3 V Typ; blank = 5 V Typ
N = No ECC feature
Process Technology: G = 65 nm
Bus Width: 7 = × 16
Density: 6 = 16-Mbit
Family Code: 621 = MoBL SRAM family
Company ID: CY = Cypress
CY XX XX621 6 7 G XXX I-N X
Document Number: 001-93628 Rev. *D Page 15 of 19
CY62167GN MoBL®
Package Diagrams
Figure 11.  48-ball VFBGA (6 × 8 × 1.0 mm) Package Outline, 51-85150
51-85150 *H
Document Number: 001-93628 Rev. *D Page 16 of 19